
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

 

Private pre-meeting (09:00-09:15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Cardiff Capital City Region - City Deals and the Regional 

Economies of Wales 

(09:15-10:15) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Cllr Andrew Morgan, Chair, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Sheila Davies, Director, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-13-17 (p1) Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

 

Break (10:15-10:30) 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Swansea Bay City Region Deal - City Deals and the Regional 

Economies of Wales 

(10:30-11:30) (Pages 26 - 34)  

Cllr Rob Stewart, Leader of the City & County of Swansea, Swansea Bay City Region 

Mark James, Chief Executive, Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-17 (p2) City & County of Swansea 

EIS(5)-13-17 (p3) Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

4 North Wales Growth Deal - City Deals and the Regional Economies 

of Wales 

(11:30-12:30) (Pages 35 - 54)  

Ashley Rogers, Chairman, North Wales Business Council 

Colin Everett, Chief Executive, Flintshire County Council / Lead Chief Executive for 

the Growth Bid 

Stephen Jones, Regional Co-ordinator for the WLGA in North Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-17 (p4) North Wales Business Council 

EIS(5)-13-17 (p5) North Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) 

EIS(5)-13-17 (p6) NWEAB - Additional information 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Consideration of evidence - City Deals and the Regional 

Economies of Wales 

(12:30-12:35)   

 



7 Consideration of draft report - Rail Franchise & The Metro 

(12:35-13:05) (Pages 55 - 124)  

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-17 (p7) Draft report 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

 
EIS(5)-13-17 (p1) 
 

 
 

Pack Page 21



 

 

 

The Cardiff Capital Region 

 

The Cardiff Capital Region is comprised of ten local authorities: Blaenau Gwent; Bridgend; 

Caerphilly; Cardiff; Merthyr Tydfil; Monmouthshire; Newport; Rhondda Cynon Taff; Torfaen; 

and Vale of Glamorgan. It is the largest city-region in Wales and accounts for approximately 

50% of the total economic output of the welsh economy, 49% of total employment and has 

over 38,000 active businesses. 

The ten councils entered into an agreement to develop a City Deal Proposal in August 

2015, the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Heads of Terms were signed by the councils, UK 

Government and Welsh Government in March 2016. The Joint Working Agreement which 

established the Regional Cabinet and include the Assurance Framework was signed on the 

1st March 2017, with the first meeting of the Regional Cabinet being held on 17th March 

2017. 

The signing of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal signalled an intention by the UK 

Government, Welsh Government, and the ten Local Authorities to increasingly work 

together on issues of long term development, infrastructure, land use, economic 

development and employment. This important agreement provides a fresh start for the city-

region and offers the possibility of an integrated, singular, and long term approach to the 

region. 

This City Deal sets out a transformative approach in how the Cardiff Capital Region will 

deliver the scale and nature of investment needed to support the area’s growth plans. 

Central to this will be the development of a 20 year £1.2 billion Investment Fund, which the 

Cardiff Capital Region will use to invest in a wide range o
[...]

Having scope for a local management unit for "local / stopping" services on the N Wales 
Coast and between Wrexham - Bidston and on the Conwy Valley line would be useful. Local 
management issues could include 
• Ticket and fare strategy 
• Marketing 
• Time table 
• Demand improvement measures including car parking and station facilities 

 Initiatives to encourage small and medium sized businesses and social enterprise 
 
 
 
Flexibility to vary the franchise and service specification to suit changing services is 
essential. If the franchise extends beyond the period when HS2 or electrification takes place, 
there should be scope for a fundamental review of services. 

Pack Page 53



  
Appendix A 
 

 
 

Pack Page 54



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Cardiff Capital City Region - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	EIS(5)-13-17 (p1) Cardiff Capital Region City Deal

	3 Swansea Bay City Region Deal - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	EIS(5)-13-17 (p3) Carmarthenshire County Council

	4 North Wales Growth Deal - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	Potential benefits offered by a possible Growth Deal for North Wales
	EIS(5)-13-17 (p5) North Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB)
	EIS(5)-13-17 (p6) NWEAB - Additional information

	7 Consideration of draft report - Rail Franchise & The Metro



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4204 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Morgan, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council 

Sheila Davies, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Rob Stewart, Swansea Bay City Region 

Mark James, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Ashley Rogers, North Wales Business Council 

Colin Everett, Flintshire County Council 

Stephen Jones, WLGA North Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

  

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 924KB) View as HTML (365KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Hefin David AM, Jeremy Miles AM and David J Rowlands AM passed on their 

apologies. 
1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations 

 

2 Cardiff Capital City Region - City Deals and the Regional Economies of 

Wales  

2.1 Andrew Morgan and Sheila Davies answered questions from Committee Members 

 

3 Swansea Bay City Region Deal - City Deals and the Regional 

Economies of Wales  

3.1 Rob Stewart and Mark James answered questions from Committee Members 

 

4 North Wales Growth Deal - City Deals and the Regional Economies of 

Wales  

4.1 Ashley Rogers, Colin Everett and Stephen Jones answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

6 Consideration of evidence - City Deals and the Regional Economies of 

Wales  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s63566/25%20May%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s63566/25%20May%202017.html?CT=2


7 Consideration of draft report - Rail Franchise & The Metro  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

 


